# 506062767 05/15/2020

EPAS ID: PAT6109481

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GENE OSHEROFF	03/10/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JEFF OSHEROFF			
Street Address:	2 SANTA ROSA			
City:	ROLLING HILLS ESTATES			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	90274			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62832798
Application Number:	16714420

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)327-3466

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3107557800

Email: khinckley@inskeeplaw.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES W. INSKEEP ESQ.

Address Line 1: INSKEEP INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, INC.

Address Line 2: 2281 W. 190TH STREET, SUITE 200 Address Line 4: TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90504

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ZONEX 330318-500		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES E. FREDERICKS, ESQ.		
SIGNATURE: /Charles E. Fredericks, Reg. No. 51,703/			
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2020		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Zonex\_500\_2020-05-15\_Joint\_Tenancy\_Agmt#page1.tif source=Zonex\_500\_2020-05-15\_Joint\_Tenancy\_Agmt#page2.tif

PATENT 506062767 REEL: 052676 FRAME: 0743

JOINT TENANCY WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

WHEREAS, We, Gene Osheroff, and Jeff Osheroff, hereafter INVENTORS, have

invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a Provisional application for United States

Letters Patent entitled *Energy Savings Damper* filed April 11, 2019 as Application Serial

No. 62/832,798; and a Nonprovisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled

HVAC System With Volume Modulating Valve filed December 13, 2019 as Application Serial

No. 16/714,420; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other

consideration, the INVENTORS hereby assign to each other under JOINT TENANCY WITH

THE RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP the right, title and interest in said inventions and all

improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications

underlying, pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and

continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which

may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and

in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries

foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications

in the United States of America covered by this Assignment. The inventors agree that upon the

death of one of the INVENTORS, the right, title, and interest to the invention as previously

specified herein will revert to the remaining surviving inventor.

And for the above-named considerations, We do hereby agree that We will, at the request

of either INVENTOR, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and

any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that either of the

INVENTORS may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to

secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the INVENTORS the entire right,

title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, We do hereby authorize and empower either of

the INVENTORS, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said

inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the

United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

A potential or actual conflict of interest may exist between the INVENTORS and/or

California Economizer Inc., DBA as Zonex in connection with this agreement. The INVENTORS

Page 1 of 2 IIPG-1-105712

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 052676 FRAME: 0744** 

and California Economizer Inc., DBA as Zonex agree to waive any such conflict and allow Inskeep Intellectual Property Group to continue to represent all parties.

DATED at	turkington	peper, CA	, this <u>/</u> / day of	MARCH	, 20 <u></u>
(C	ity, State)		1 -1		
				/	
		NI	You MI	- O-166	
		Name:	Ger	e Osheroff	
	// /- /	1 (1	, this <u>///</u> day of		
DATED at	dusting for l	Bench, UM	, this <u>///</u> day of	MARCH	, 20 <u>20</u>
(C	ity, State)	,	0		
			12		
		Name:	Total Total	f Osheroff	
		Truine.		Concron	
DATED of	Husting has	Boat CA	this 10 day of	march	20.20

California Economizer Inc., DBA as Zonex

By: Jeff Osheroff, President